Trade and other payables (397,894) (15,214) (54) (315) (91) (2,220) - (894) (175)
Derivatives liabilities
(included in other
   current liabilities) (1,353) - - - - - - - -

Total assets (liabilities), nets (17,362) (15,214) (54) (315) (91) (2,220) 5 (894) (175)

 Separate financial statements
 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
 US Dollar

Thousand Baht
Indian Rupee

Thousand Baht
US Dollar

Thousand Baht
Indian Rupee

Thousand Baht
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 26 - 25 -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (109) (2,190) (693) (2,220)

Total assets (liabilities), nets (83) (2,190) (668) (2,220)

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and US Dollar, EURO
and Rupee India exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises
mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in US Dollar, EURO and Rupee India.

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

34

 Consolidated financial statements
 Impact to net profit
 2024

Thousand Baht
2023

Thousand Baht

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (2023 : 10%)* 11,504 (1,736)
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% (2023 : 10%)* (11,504) 1,736
EURO to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (2023 : 4%)* (532) (609)
EURO to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% (2023 : 4%)* 532 609
INR to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (2023 : 10%)* (110) (222)
INR to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% (2023 : 10%)* 110 222

* Holding all other variables constant

 Separate financial statements
 Impact to net profit
 2024

Thousand Baht
2023

Thousand Baht

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (2023 : 10%)* (4) (67)
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% (2023 : 10%)* 4 67
INR to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (2023 : 10%)* (110) (222)
INR to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% (2023 : 10%)* 110 222

* Holding all other variables constant

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

35

b)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets. Therefore, the management believe
that effect of interest rate fluctuation will not materially affect the Group.

Significant financial assets and liabilities classified by type of interest rates are summarised in the table below.